

THAY -4 PN 4:

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application of UTILITIES, INC. OF PENNBROOKE for an increase in wastewater rates in Lake County, Florida

RECEIVED & FILED

SEC

OTH

DOCKET NO. 060261-WS

## JOINT MOTION REQUESTING COMMISSION APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

UTILITIES, INC. OF PENNBROOKE ("Pennbrooke" or "Utility"), and the OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL ("OPC") file this Joint Motion requesting the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission") to approve the attached Settlement Agreement. In support of this Joint Motion, Pennbrooke and OPC state:

1. Pennbrooke and OPC have entered into a Settlement Agreement resolving OPC's Petition on Proposed Agency Action Order No. PSC-07-0088-PAA-WS, in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Agreement. A copy of the Settlement Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 03798 MAY-45 FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK

and OPC request the Commission to suspend discovery and all events currently scheduled in the CASR for this Docket until such time as the Commission acts on this Motion.

WHEREFORE, PENNBROOKE UTILITIES, INC., and OFFICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL respectfully request the Commission to approve without modification the attached Settlement Agreement and to suspend discovery and other events scheduled in this proceeding until a Final Order is issued closing this docket.

Respectfully submitted this  $\underline{4}^{\mu}$  day of May, 2007.

Ste hen C Reillv

Associate Public Counsel Office of Public Counsel c/o The Florida Legislature 111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 PHONE: (850) 488-9330

Attorney for Citizens of the State of Florida

ndu

Martin S. Friedman Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP 2180 W. State Road 434 Suite 2118 Longwood, FL 32779 PHONE: (407) 830-6331

Attorney for Pennbrooke Utilities, Inc.

M:\1 ALTAMONTE\UTILITIES INC\PENNBROOKE\(.121) 2005 RATE CASE\MOTION APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGR (5-2-07).wpd

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE DOCKET NO. 060261-WS

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Joint Motion

Requesting Commission Approval of Settlement Agreement has been furnished by hand

delivery to the following party this 4<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2007.

Jennifer Brubaker, Esquire Florida Public Service Commission Division of Legal Service 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

. . .

M

Stephen C. Reilly Associate Public Counsel